AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
AGENDA
Workshop X Regular Special
(A) Report Only Recognition

Presenter(s):

Briefly describe the subject of the report or recognition presentation.

Presenter(s): GILBERTO GONZALEZ, SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

B X | Action Item ISMAEL MIJARES, DEPUTY SUPT. FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCE
(B) ROLANDO SALINAS, DEPUTY SUPT. FOR DISTRICT GPERATIONS
LUIS VELEZ, PURCHASING DIRECTOR

PEDRO FELAN, FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR
DAVIS POWELL, ARCHITECT OF RECORD

Briefly describe the action required.

CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE REQUEST TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER ONE (1) ON SEALED PROPOSAL 181610 ON AUSTIN CENTER PARKING LOT AS PER
BOARD POLICY CV, AND STATE GUIDELINES.

(C) Funding source: Identify the source of funds if any are required.

BUDGETED FUNDS

(D) Clarification: Explain any question or issues that might be raised regarding
this item.

SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM




P EAGLE Pass INDEPENDENT ScHOOL DISTRICT

asied frv Cesellense
To: Mr. Ismael Mijares, Deputy Superintendent for Business and Finance
From: Luis A. Vélez, Purchasing Director
Date: Monday, January 8, 2018
Subject: Change order number 1 on Sealed Proposal 181610 on

Austin Center Parking Lot

In accordance with Board Policy CV, attached for your review is the written cost estimate of
the proposed change to sealed proposal 181610 on Austin Center Parking Lot submitted to
us by Mr. Davis Powell, Architect of Record for the district. As required by board policy CV
(Local), a change order valued at or above $50,000 requires Board approval.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Page 1 of 1

1420 EipsoN Roap ®  EAGLE Pass, Texas 78852 @  Tew (830) 773-5181 @  WWW.EAGLEPASSISD.NET

AN Equat OrrorruniTy EMPLOYER
F-280



]
e
x
d spluc
a 3
i s
e s

1152 torry street wito b
oecge pass. tx 78852
830-757-6750

January 10, 2018

Mr. Gilbert Gonzalez, Superintendent
Eagle Pass Independent School District
1420 Eidson Road

Eagle Pass, TX 78852

Re: Austin Center Parking Lot Addition
Proposed Change Order #1 Recommendation

Dear Mr. Gonzalez,

We would like to provide you with the following information and recommendation
regarding the proposed Change Order #1 for the Austin Center Parking Lot
Addition:

EPISD has requested several significant changes regarding the scope of work for
the Austin Parking Lot. These items were documented in Proposal Requests #1
thru #5. They are summarized as follows:

PR#1: Removal of foundation buried in playground area

PR#2: Replacement of wood ramps at portables with concrete ramps and steps
Provide new concrete sidewalks to replace existing asphalt walks
Add landscaping on East side of building where trees were removed
Add electrical lines to each gate for future electronic controls
Add covered walk from West parking into building
Add 30 sign posts and wheel stops for assigned parking

PR#3: Extend covered walk on W side of building to cover new door
Remove grease trap and replace with new concrete pavement

PR#4: Replace roofing on portables and shed to match main building

PR#5: Provide credit for reconstituted asphalt aggregate in lieu of crushed stone

The contractor has proposed a total of $93,706.53 for all of these items.

We have reviewed the proposed costs of each Proposal Request and consider
them reasonable for the scope of work required. Therefore, we recommend
consideration be given to accepting Proposal Request #1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 as Change
Order #1 for this project.



dpa

1152 terry street wite b
oogle pass. tx 78852
830-757-6750

Furthermore, we recommend using $14,000.00 of the $18,000 betterment and
testing allowances included in the contract to offset the cost of this change order.

As a result, we are requesting consideration of approval for Change Order #1 for
$79,706.53. The change order will add 30 days to the schedule for a completion
date of April 6, 2018

We appreciate your consideration of this recommendation. Please call 757-6750
with any questions or comments regarding this information.

Thank you,

Davis Powell, Architect

CC: Luis Velez



Proposed Parking Lot
Eagle Pass Independent School District
Austin Elementary School

PR#1 REV:

DESIGN TEAM: CODES / ZONING:

X215 0 s FC -
ARCHITECT: i R A RS ATT P aets en 08 fon ol ok ooty DI {AWING LIS | .
; Fure Apparstus D Requeed Jl: Win 150 |FC Sechon S632 W paking I 39w vl be Iabeled s Fre Lane
ﬂa: wp' :ﬁ im:' e £y 3 x:;‘: S Toand Y ol e T TR T e TITLE SHEET
1

! ' 4 & Froct Yard Aegund 25 Sec 71041 Froot yord ls o nard 1 sdson Stwet

- i L] L] Tade vard Requied B Sec 7.1CL

Ny st oL E sericy | LAYOUT SITE PLAN
eagis ace, b TS Faa = 1 parane 191.C.3 5 | 12 acaces smpanes
:mrsrl'rs: e aniacape s =] Cc2 GRADING SITE PLAN

c3 DRAINAGE CALCS / Fiina pian

C3A COVERED PARKING DETAILS
C7 SITE DETAILS
SITE DETAILS

LANDSCAPE PLAN

-
(o]
o
I
(&)
w
>
%
[
=
w
=
[T
o |
w
=
=
[42]
2
<

>
—
[}
w
<C
o
w
-l
Q
<C
u

PROPOSED PARKING LOT

587 Madison
Eagle Pass, TX 78852

SITE LOCATION:
D

EP

SITE 4

.?E:Aéki:s'[i $/8N7
. (PR firv AT
- 587 Madlson '
Eagle Pass X 78852 1 7
S g | SHEET:




FO NV '1d m._._m < L# WNaN3aav 3 20v0

133HS 1NOAVYT  iusonanu \\s 39N34 7D 9 aav

NYGH OL | vugomat] Guove 0950 =
30N34 ONUSI

| NIVI3YH OL
30N3d ONILSKXI

U I0NIT |

10 M3N dOIS—T - ] : %
L7770 B
g 99/8 130 ) ! n n n oNAYd
Z17WT78 | iWoay | 3NG4 1O MIN—T T A | €0 133HS 335 — IHNLONHLS JN0D 4O IS 06
N— a..mu_?z 1 ONIMYVd O3W3A0D ‘4'S 088 0OV mo< anv a.ﬁ«m
£ 1334S 335 = .uxEuaEm ~dois HOZ3LpsE
L AVMXTVM GIHIA0D 'S 95T 0OV a0 Onv u_wnwu%uunmﬂa
Ao ¥ M~ $2/9 130 150d NOSS  gupNay oNy 31V
T MTYM3QIS M3N AdINI OL B 9-F Qv SH 0§ 313730
" mﬂmumm ¢ H HIVM ONOD 4'S 002 00V —1g '
| 5 00°8F WM HOLVA
08HIS .Z Qav $2/¥ 130 E 3
361 B BHND 30¥4 NTVM 0OlL 30vH9 "OSid3 A8 HN M3N
0313 MOTIVHS _ guno 3av4 v3dY ONDRIVd
HIA0 HIVM 50/6 WM OL NMOQ M3N 404 a34IN034 m«“ SSVH9
ONIMIVLSNI N3HW 130 HO¥OJ SNILSIX3 mﬂmz%uuﬁ wmzaum\&ﬂm%
NOLLAYD 35N 0L BEND .ZL M3N NLLSIX3 Y
90/8 130 © ONOJ 40 4S Mwmﬁ—ummm ONAYd ONOD 40 "4'S 08Z QY S9/5 130
FONZ4 T MIN—T= S01 ONIQOV B SHNVId 3LISOSNDD dNVH BHMND M3N
vo 8l A8 ONMIVY VL3N ] ¥O4 110340 30W0¥d  “£2/0T 110380
> T 8 /M 31vD $9/9 130 e YT 130 ¥3d ONIMIYYE/SAILS/ vy JOA0Nd  3INIS
ﬂ 2 v uuﬁmuzJ,,.,f MIVM3AIS M3IN 3UIHINOD '4S L4T OOV D JUNOLINODTY
D £2/0z 130 ok W g 31vH .8 OL 3UVD & 3INVHD
m | w ONNIVY/S3LS/ dHVY I \x..,,\.. R .AA-
m=o ATONOD \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ iy $9/9 130 5018
a ‘4's 982 0av TR .T\ LV \ 7 Es Z [————————0L ¥I¥M ONOD M3N
W m& I oaa T1aviuce B AN 7 s
nwho . 7 //uzux 39N
“m o . m M3N dOLS
=231 - YIVM 3U3HONOD E X 343 3ONIY
4 m> so/e 130 4] ‘4’5 £8_00Y 7 m iR | ————m3N OIS NOWLNYD 35N ~ FBY1HOd
x4 arv U0 M S R A0k A1 DA A
> > 130" 9 or 35 - = . et
2 m e i BHND M3N
=< oL LiNaNod
w = 08HOS . 0¥ ) m 59/t 130 IN3N3AYd SNOD MIN
(@] m _ﬂ = T £9/€\ WI30
T s/ 130 | - ¥3d VO 0F MIN
O diNvY BYNO M3N I g d
(@] i qdo1g T33Hm
- e .,..n.. 1 ONV 1SOd WO 9=l GOV
8" 8 7 3 T 7
Er%ofh mﬁl\w 8 ) fray ] S9/¢
d0IS TIFHM ! i p 130 vy
i “dal 8372 130 5.8 ! o BYNO M3N
99/8 130 JH MIN 25 :
30N34 T2 M3IN—] B 7 NIOJING OL
5 F_.nurm..w 08HOS LT Qov 4 D 92/04 130
| W - L —_— N0 MIN
92/0L I H
130 H3LND i . = 8
OKY BHND M3N——] o See— @
& !
99/8 130 = "= | 1 INIOTING :
JONI4 1D __._uz|_|l.. LINONOD O8HIS Z 4OV 92/8 130
= T 30N34 7D M3N
8L ¥S R ¥ a 5 6 45 8l
N[~ 3 —
o |
% i) 80/2L
] .ﬁl 130 dnvy
f =\ = g e BYNJ M3N
TRt TR 1 T i T b = = .
WN Lol Aegh e b S T & £y PR Ty I Ty
2 - W A3
Ay Mw\_..w_ W /S\u 130 99/8 130
92/8 130 $2/9 130 VM ONOJ M3N 30N3d YD M3N
P g A 2514 \ 3ONI4 T MIN HIVM ONOD M3N 5 .
A o ; 59/¢ 130/ 3AMO ONUSIX3 © £9/84 W13

dAVY BHND M3N SNOISNIWIO L¥YIS H3d ALYO 0 MIN

©
!
v p Il
I
1 d
"



¢O

:133HS

FA%42741)

FAr474))

——4 17
o]

it

dd

5
=
m
0
&
L
2

>
[
7]
d
=z
m
[
m
=
m
z
>
2
=
7]
Q
I
o]
o]
=

107 ONIYVd G3S0d0¥d

S0 §9°1 ONIGAOYd

0S'8y ANI 30U30
MOULNO 3NN EX,¥

Op=.l 3TVOS

NV1d 3lIS

Cs g

R . T e

=~

ONIAQVYO

U

HIYON 3NuL

&

[ AR .K.c«.:..w\-.: ff.”r,.._
bt . 7o S

[T EE e + Teunrs ¥ e b

e oo

.

rowd A4
CORBL X4 Aty GwD 13 VoTI L30
rooudg Aovmiemar winey 4 Shydein

TR T

e

T R

[«
O e s ot

Q} 2 I

&

———

=Ty

et et
I .

D
© OFF AL

‘. -
W

> Vvnmnrs

s

B Tl " U

§Miommm i oneein

»“nn, A

P e ———

, e T A 0 e e Ry 4

= v
w3 L
e 3
-y

74

joomitosT

G e P

. |s s9t onncud
i+ |oser A 3030
MOT4LNO IRMI 9X.¥




I RIS - NG Ve Ve Ve A G 0-1=8/L TTVOS v

NOILVATIE LSIM NOILVATT3 HLNOS

133HS ] _ .

]
> 1 1 ]

]

(47427418 L3 TvolAl || :<um._Mo_§ "

.._“_.\\_“‘ Aﬂm._“ T e, @___._:__E________w____n_n__: pinkia

LT T T T T AT T T o /. oewose /| e
4004 .—‘huﬁ\ Nassmau\ MINVd ¥ H3ddNOS /M HILLND lr-hs o NXQ‘D-H
3NV ¥ Y34dNOS /M ¥3LLND. @ @ */1X¥x2 ﬂw

W0 l=u8/L 3TVOS
ONIVd IHIAOD @

HIBON 3L

«0-b=.2/L TIVOS

F4NLONHLS MO141N0O

dd

IWIIAL =NKNI0J L=t

oE3 nv3a Sixek /X908 =Ty peYs
Qmo d N / J
—470 4
mz=o :
Y [72] .- i
»Mm
nmoO
»wz 3z
—m
xZ Y v]
W z p ‘W30 .8\ 0 ¢f
M IL3YONOD 1Sd 000C .S b - :
=< o % \ TYOIdAL . e Pyt fvetionn s Sasumt
) n_lu SNONNUNCD ¥ " ZNrN00 7 "
o 1 W38 SIXER U »/1x9x9 Sl
W = HOLId Thit
© Wulas cF
_.nlv /msty /m ]
Vo T by b 5
ARuAaLING ERE UEYY $38] S| WPIUM (€10} 1 OL'E BuIMOLE 12 NS Ol SBUMY Xk - T Jepngpatodasy . WIIAL
TYOIUL B
poradard 3638 40K ZE8T a%escus 103 7 £BLR 190D - )= § UL N S ' n\_wwwlr\\\
Py Bexas N, v \L -
A 1 -
s 1A Q0T & (€0} pasadostn \J e *\ - BE
sV neAgy @ (dp) pesodody - . c
S WE =aAoot @ (30) Bunsma b WOl
D% se3d01 © (30) Supspa X - NI00
W13 - D PoyIary pruoped */1%X9%9
- . |
Auseau) vies J0) deve 100X oS (1) 04007 53¢d 9283 (i 50 Asudan
Rapsuanu) urta s0) deve soaxt 2 Yy (1) 22aAgT :teug 31803 yregupes o Atpruansy H
[epURL0) 20 dyeampadopaspiyiuepyped 00 B2 pfrbeeopreosmmm s
i &0 8) Bupspd 20} WOPHB0)
Wawdoadp o rasy 120V 130 (Pv):padotanap aq a3 g5 o ey
un A ey
swopmmmyevEa N N A L W Y)Y L]
191 upped Amuauwa) ) uneny

-:SOTVO dOVNIVHAd




WO-b=L2/L 3OS

NOILDO3S

«Onb=u2/b :3TVOS

J0-1=2/L 3IVOS
vVeD NOILO3S NOILO3S

A HOLId 21t © HOLld Z1°1 O
A - 4 Tvllas of ONY m—em e Talds of aNY
sy \zﬂﬁm&w ‘W30 sfy /M NOSSIVO
90 Lvn 31TUINGD
8X Wvid .81 sf /M ONUOOS 8x M0 .81
4330 SX£XZ
TV {Asiidud | —————ONI G O
4747419 Wud | J_ _\.\ Ju _\_\
l‘ﬂﬁﬂ% b H
— : :
u n
NOSSIVO OLNI L . L NOSSIVO OLNI NOSSIVO OLNI
430038M3 oM I/ 0300383 SONM 63003813 SOM
UOHONV _6/S HOHONV .8/ YOHONY .9/
91 /M AVid 81 /M AV 91 /4 3V
aim 2/1xexs aqoM 7/ 1x8x8 qM Z/1X8X8
AUV TB™
AUV BN p z::..vmo,_._a AV I
01 NRA0D OL NMNI0D
aBw p/t T TYRIILYI aim y/L TInd
NOISNYdX3 .9/€
>
SE 2
Q0o
470
23
500
m HSINI INIVd HSINK INIVd HSIN LNiVd 3
L=z HIM NRN0D HLM NRA0D HLM KANTO0 a
4 m> /1K ————t 8 ~ #/ 1xvxy »/1X¥XY o
A = b
xZ2 E g
RZ 8 H
<9 R
puid
20
e
[o]
(o]
[
'NRNI0D 40 'NAN0D 40 NVid ¥3d
dOL 0L Wv3d 10 dOL OL Wv38 30
39NV1J NOLLO8 ‘NANI0D 40 39NV NOLLOS
a3 v/ TN <01 Ot :ﬁaomo OTM v/t TN
aum /1 Td
NYid H3d HSINY INIVd HSINWY INVd
/M Wv38 SIXeM \|\= Y38 Sixem
NVd ¥3d
IIONY \_
HSINLY LNIVd 3503 IAVY \\V\u‘
/M WY33 SiXeM

SNCNNUNOD ti/
N\

AN O
uo.(z._mmﬂ..ﬂl\

0 38N ¥/1XKXT
3¥NS0T0 INTUOIN
ONIHSY1Y

TIVM 13dVivd
ONIHSYJ Y3LNNOO
INVTV3S




A2 N0 0C  aousEanm 9l anva gxino V7 |

ONIQTINg
o] S e e i ONLLSIX3
=l =5 ==l =1 |—I]
PA7/4 3 =] T & F
I—I‘“ =]k H
!iﬁ_“l‘r‘mu E L | A
_.__'t_n_—_rf__ RN - TIMO0 1331 ZIX8H
e [ prN e bl Lo e
Tivdl #OLL08 JOLSTIZHM I13HINOO
/ " ——38M ZXZ CUVONVLS SYTUNIOVINNYI ONIAVA LIVHISY -
MW3I20 2L 0 v

XN
1004 ¥3d .¥/1 3d07S:

d

xvn ‘9’0 L
O vy TYOLU3IA
38NL TXT

HTVM3QIS 3L3HONOD
TVL3Q YN0 TVEIIALNI INIAYd ALIHONOD

A
HSINLY
1Nvd /M ONMIVY ,_——8/1x¥xy
TVIIN 38ML VIO STt —

dois
380U v/
-%'EVN QENnon |

X1 ‘SSvd 319V3

>0
cA
78
Z0
m @ e . gy
m O \ »
£
g § Sd3LS HO4 80/61 J.BG 338 \_invd ram onruva el TS € L
%2 J1VO ONIAITS TVLINOZIHOH
=
20
z- ik M M R
8 | | |
i ! | 0 was o G :
| | sf-v /M SuId
| |
| |
| ]

|
|
|
INOD "0.81X8 —————te| |
t
|
|

SN

\ —
o ) ) M
. s - / orIgv3 U H
e oy M aals 'WOLIOB ONY dOL
381 "ATVO OF JINGIHIS
via .C JO 31vD SSNuL SYITIOY /M S1SOd
. 133 38AL ZINN/IXS




Q0 il 2 ‘3OS ON
:133HS d QW mrzm%oom m —\ 4ON34 171IS N F

ullll-*il\-\t-lg\-lnl..
Ofoa] TN T DORIWSTE SA S I TN SOACHL Teres o e
Te £ L e WG AU Y OV T TN YO, FNL. G er

‘M300 21 o of
‘9'0 8L O

13m00 ¢ L et ol e T B ..d.n)ﬂ«..&ﬂ.“u..surn
7454374 v pEvIT FoN b ¢ £ OImale PORSECE B €T TLre s W MR ERL TRoCn T,
—L7 1 7 HIVMIAIS ST VST SR Rales TRIANS
OFSAIY)
I8 ETLT AR | W

LNYIVIS sx
318VHNOG ONY TVIMILYN
NOISNVdX3 /M T3 .+/C

3SON HOVI © vf —

oNIgTING

NOYH4 AVMY Q¥3Hl
34075 - HSINL WOONE
/M Qv3HL 313HONOD

.{,ms U,m._.m_-.Om,

:37v0S ON
-4SVv4 370d LHOI' w —\

Qv3dl woLlog
ONOA3E TivYH

“OHLMONON 38 TIVHS ¥NOd 3UFHONOD 3HL -ALON

dd

NOISHALX3 ZL

23 :
7
_.nlu «.I__u_ m ‘MIV0 2L O+ i~ 1 - 1
m=Q HSINL — |
Tm %) INVd \u>.,> mu.w_.wm‘ T - 3 i\fﬂ
08Y . F .
W m ﬁ UVHONYH VL3N I h_ [ = =% i
223 S0 e ot oS e e ol e
— HSINI v . v ONYH 30 - ey ettt
= m W © IV CNVND VL3N NOISNILX3 .21 % a?\..ul-“irn alm-an..lrl-nﬂuﬂnﬂl €] M ij i
VAl_” o T Teled WS04 .f SR L r.,.‘.r AZ M3A0D INVISIS3Y TVONYA
%2 RIS ,.J
=< F 5 5 NS SN MRS ¥ e Tl LiSCw | M a._.nm_.E.‘mzdu
% m e £ e o 0 A e £ W et et —— i oNIDHOINEY 9 (9)
I—
I
(]
o]
=

W0~ b=.2/L :3TVOS En:ﬁ_zaovs
ONIMYVYd dIHIA0D @ NOILO3S @ —\ e 1

QLM ¥3dd0D
0-01 X ¥/C
INVIVES ¥3TI4 QINOM OGNV dvd d0l 1y S3u R
USVId /M 1YW NOISNYDXT LE 334HL NOLLIINNOD ) =F
0-Z TE ol
E oA L P ) 5 4 #
RN, I VA PO | & f
|'q|’.’_. R W T <k HSINL
: S Bl i p = Q388NY HLM
B i SR S | d V d0lL 1Y S3l ' SV AN
! 20 .#2 © TIM00 SF .81 IRHL 0 .2} L oL oHnc
..*. o Q38 ONVS ¥ SO0 ONISHOINGY
g ¥0O014 HSINI WOH4 .1 NMOD WD
ONIOVYED ¥3d 03015 3dOTS ~ HSINI NOONE 30IACNA dlvidral Sr X 1
ANINIAYC 3UTUONOD LS R WID0 8L © £F /M ILRIINGD b SABUNLIVANNYN
.o.o|\ 3 - 903 Q31001 ._ R G
WL © S3AIIIS ONMIvY 3 - MoT38 imhwm QAUINSYD B X ¥
w oY INg
a4 H Q31934 SV ININAAY Rl b
NOLYONNO4 ONIGTING RVONVLS CHUHON 40
35vE OL 3uM ONNOYD
108 ¥0 TTEMIVD
(3unuad oL N zif) [annaz
S35N4 1SYTIvA 3INN-NI Huﬂ___%___._.zﬂm_.m.“_m_...‘u:
TIVISNI GNY HSINHNA




1S

:133HS

TI7FI7TT | %1 |

77T Uud
LA

==

dd

@
-
m
R
>
»
124
>

>
C
(72}
=
z
m
—
m
=
m
5
%
=
(723
o
xI
o
(o]
=

107 ONDIYVd G3S0d0¥d

Nv1d 3Lis (D

3LNDS3IN T~V

AYO o ——

IdVOSONVT  rumowznu

¢ INJWHOVLLY
L# WNAN3AAav

G3A0N3Y

«0nb=.2/L :3TVOS

J1INVHO HSNYHO

g LALIN L e L) |
a S Fa LS b
] M " 4T AR ey I ¥ LU
|
amonay - {1 1 -
P —— < BN
H .+ s A -, [ -4
; - I_._ 1 i Ji ]
X " NVAZYH OL ’ ! |
| SNIGYISONY] = Yo
oNusIXA—{- d, . .o / SHIHIO
~~__005 0 ‘53 N . / 48 - AUSN3Q O3UIGOM %S6 /
£50Z aav Sy e ; \ OL 1IV4MOD '8 30V (¥Z /
o . . 39AL 10GXL 3SvA GVOY 3HOMYO |
B . ,.M JUNVED /
o G3S0dM030 QIIVSNOD ——
-
vees an - NOL YRR
O, !
a et : Tow
- ¥ 0¥
- anon3y
Q0S 40 °J'S NIVN3Y 01 ey Nivd 81
s <082 aav ONIdVISONYT Vv *
. . ONUSEA - ~ EAON3Y Wivd 81
{ . NOWLYORRY
04 AITS
: - -+ 00Y
w : N_ BAONGY Wivd .81
“ 0

3LNOS3N $T ——]

SY3qIN08
ANV "SENYHS

‘3341 QQv

Q0P

32

SEMAHS ANV

[t AR

3LNOSIN

-9 ONUSDHE —

i g n-~:€

A sy

NCU YO
¥OJ 3AIIS
¥ 00V

i nouvomm

ONILSIX3

e
:
&
.
T
)
1]
'
>
L
Yo
- By
. ..y
)

TP e

3 ONLLLIWY3S
404 G3YINDTY SV ALLD OL SNVIJ NOLVORRI NGNS T

VIHV ONLINVId HOV3 LV NALSAS ¢RI0 38 TIVHS NOUVORAST 4

‘S3LON 3dVOSANY'1

<NOUD YA

1SV UVLIA ILUNVRO OIHSNND

AUVNISO¥ NOTTVO |

SSINNHL HRMEL NI 2 IL XVO

. -STIO8GNAS 3dVOSANY



t
e
.
d pia
-] 3
t s
e H

1152 forry street suite b
eogie pass, tx 78852
830-757-6750

November 20, 2017

AE Hiller and Sons, Inc.
Mr. Chris Hiller

3550 Darrel Drive
Eagle Pass, TX 78852

Re: Eagle Pass Independent School District
Austin Center Parking Lot Addition
Proposal Request #2

Dear Mr. Hiller,

Please provide a proposal for the following change of scope to the Austin
Parking Lot Project:

1. Add new metal roofing to existing storage building on Madison Street.
2. Install roofing per details on attachment of this PR.

Thank you,

Davis Powell, Architect

CC: Gilbert Gonzalez, Superintendent EPISD
CC: Luis Velez, Director of Purchasing EPISD



Proposed Parking Lot

Eagle Pass Independent School District
Austin Elementary School

DESIGN TEAM: CODES / ZONING PR#3

ARGHITECT: %: b e DRAWING LIST:
e{p\” a;é’:';\ m;f\ e & Sew Tt TR TITLE SHEET
;.: s ‘ —_— - icf, n e DEMOLITION PLAN =
e T —— o
B i ‘ LAYOUT SITE PLAN 5 5
c2 GRADING SITE PLAN S, P
c3 DRAINAGE CALCS / Sk
COVERED PARKING DETAILS S .
1
O Z w
N SITE LOCATION:
<”> 587 Madison o <ul
Eagle Pass, TX 78852 ﬁ

2/8N17

e

=

NAA7
1U/14/17
12/617

. b87 Madlson :
i Eagle Pass TX 78852

SITE [ 9

SHEET:




0€=.l :3TVOS T
1d NVId J00¥ /TLIS ) — —ms=sis

A33HS NOILITOW3A i :S310N NOILNOW3d

| AIAUNS VLTV

.l.\o.u.“ ﬂu / sey WAOIN Wy / 6y

—_—— x}-e:- X m——— l—-’—l Xmmme=X -d&---- )

C—
ol
-
)
1
i
1
) 1
1
. x
N [
PR
“ »
¢
m»30 . !
»rc A Y
®@0no < v“.
m 23 ON23 3A0M3Y ANV e S i
m N % IH IUTONCO 1D MYS i 1. n..?.d » 3
. . 8 i 3
an __,_l._ ﬁ i tevLn0s v INZNGAYY, ONUSIX3 SAONGY m M 1
wn =z i —r = W ! ‘=
- 1 o - ;o
4m qu 1. T ¢ g rvd » i
> W_ = x - . S oy M
fal ] ST e o~ T
> i e—nat paphhe presess H H
m ® ﬁ__ - "o ! H
5 o oy 0 5 (] a q 7
Q9 4 TN - _ S
X ) AR T I
[o] 1 oznmwn ..... PRI - b o Bl L
_O i < NorGy g . i1 . |
: 2 | B RN I I
! e &8 7 Tem - | ! Tt W
A B B e N e e e S - . i A
42 QRSN - q- w Ll
' ' e} SR . 'S T d
) [S] HQON ZIC/ST ‘€8¥/12 ‘1v/0C 'Ov/0Z AN . Lo e -
| = ‘¥SL/61L ‘C1/61 ‘19G/8L ‘Tuv/8L ‘OE/91 N h
N £p1039) JOo SpaaQ ~ IR .
b Z5882 ‘X1 'ssog 91603 jo Ai) Ny N :
[l (papiosaiun) N e \ T
P yoN obuoy ‘G'ON ¥d018 e \ !
- | 3 paidnd50 80 g| -6 S107 oNONZS i }
=< asi ssod 0i603 cuﬂwwwm_] - !
if H » B E RN i
IRy a8 o 3 b
i avapz 1. | PR
3 A Nt T o 24
T M A ' S 4 » I
1o - - ’ N F: h 1
] “1 N ~ o t
H 3 e 4 . _ . “ W . a\.\.\ o M i
H , E / p |
1y o a— i | B /\»Jf " - L — o F V\]; S N g ' !
¥ ] o9 ONUSX3 - L e ¢ ONUSX3 4 S~ » 1
1 p .- e e uéﬁ:)/ K Seelh !
—— 4 o " wo _-.lq LT e e T oo e 1 [P, N T R W ‘AU v ¥ | .mv__ t
- = TR,y -..:N,@va.wmuﬁriw e T T Rt ¥ Bl L R S >4 A3-== W F-—= w0 3-£)
PRSUSE » H
: _w ol...m\.i-ly-u»nxn-|-|x|.i|.m<||=n\ T _". I m i
] —_—— o s T
;8 o 18 DU037T N AN




Op=ul ‘YOS G INIWHOVLLY

_‘O NV 1d m._._w < L# WNAN3aay 34 21v0

/M 39N33 1D 9 aav

133HS LNOAVYT  uvonamu
NIVM3Y OL i . PAP Wl it caik you shuowgon. x
S uz:m_xu/ uu_«.zﬁwxuﬂﬂm!m
3 PN |, il = Y e ; ; \I
FAY4744% I T2 MIN Q0lS—" | % §5/2 I
i .aﬂluw___.. 90/6 130 | © I I n n h.w.cxwwh:_ﬂ . | INIAVd
1176278 | oo | 30N 1D MIN— AR | £0 133HS 335 — JUNLONULS ONMEVD M3N 2] 3 JNOD 40 “4'S 0§
— e | i) Q343400 3SU3Y ONY '4'S 088 OL “4'S 00l OQY . ma“uawm..n_:a&
ALV K £9 L1335 335 -~ JWUONHLS 5 s i 2073y
ST S0 VMYTYM 0343A0D '4'S 96T 0OV N 3w oy 110380 30M0¥d
Y O -
) ‘-.&iu.:l\lz._-.zua_m M3N auN3 oL R M08 ,wﬂm__...u % 9-v Qv S'H .06 33130
ONIOUNE | VM ONOD '4'S 00Z 0aY oAb SRRy 00'8Y WM HOLYH
oL unaned | | 3 R S OL 3aYED 'GSId3 A8 HA M3N
0gHoS .z aav—| || o §9/% 130 e o
N | G y BHND 30V VM S et S
0373 MOTIVHS | 74 . - $9/5 130 ¥3d BYND 30V ; )
HIN0 HIVM | /f -7 AJ13 HONOd ONUSIXI  XTvM OL NMOQ i e 69/9 Y130 ¥3d
SNIMTIVISNI N3HM P 0L BEMO 2t /M dOOLS divE M3N & En o
—— i HIYM 3L3¥INOD 40
NOWLNYD 3Sn I £9/51 130 313¥INOD 4S9 M3N B 5 Yy 'S TL M3IN
90/8 130 | " : HOLS 133 ahkYe, uzowxm..oaw.whmww‘ma« R 5 1 §9/€ 130
JONIS T MIN—T—= (3 03 - ] JNYY BEND M3N
s ONMIVY TYLIN (/| ¥04 110340 3QW0Bd °£2/0Z /4 . :Euum >
8 /M 3LvD S3/9 130 . 130 ¥3d ONNIVY/SALS/dnvy ’ 2 B ‘ I0A0Nd  “30M34
f i -
W w M > uU(qn_mxl/ 10 HNOINCI3Y
Omo £3/0% 130 e 3UVO 8 OL 3UVD & IINVHD
47 ONINIVH/ SIS/ VY |
m=o 3138INOD 53/9 130 9078
- =z b 4'S 962 0aV i TR 5 [S———————0L VM ONOD M3N
oa AMO. T
2 E m ! 079 TTYLNOS 90/c 130 || /lummx 30N34
% mO { NOIS OH M3N W3N dOLS
N YIvM 313INOD - R 3W3H IoNZA
qm2 §2/€ 130 _ 45 £8 na;.i\\\u = | M3N doIs NOLNYD 35N — J18V1¥0d
X Z W divy auno uuz OL 3NIT H3W3S ONY H3L¥M
5 Zo/o1 ) - L
>= 130'3Lv0 0 ] k
A % oNIqNg BYND M3N
=< 0L LINaNod )
w — 0BHIS .Z GaY 63/1 130 LN3NEAYd ONOJ M3N
o nlu_ £2/51 W130
T 5o/% 130 | ———¥3d 31V 0F M3N
o dHVY 84N MIN
o
r 59/%
130 divy
BUM M3IN
90/8 130
3ON34 1D M3N
92/0L 130
BHM0 M3IN
92/01
130 ¥3LN9
ONY BHND M3N v
/ & ONITING OL > !
90/8 130 | 5 e
NI D MIN 1INANOD OBHIS ,Z R_F.\\)/ " 92/8 130
Y St N = 30N33 1O MIN
8 ] £ 87" EQ ¥ 8l
Y Y
- = ©|fe
o |
1 . 90/21
o I 130 divy
_n ! BYUND M3N
99/Z1 130 .\\ 2 ./\ / /!
LI RSO BATD . 53/9 130 90/8 130
o82945¢ 008 P BID M3 $9/9 130 STVM ONOD M3N IoNIZ T MIN
e e 90/8 130
P g A 2545 f 30N34 TO M3N HIVM ONOD M3N p {
o §0/€ 130/ 3ARO ONUSIX3 © £9/51 V130

a 1 " X JdWYY 8YNd MIN— SNOISN3WIO LYVIS ¥3d VO .0F M3N

amewe



OP=ul JTVOS Q

20 Nvid LS ()

‘133HS ONIAVYHO  rusonanu

. |s2 so't omanoud
¥ [osey AN 30M30
4014100 INMY 9%y

.. § r..»;I - h.‘
i er :
IV, f .
T3 Ewm o N
747474 o ‘
Y0 b |
TUWE " K
w f O
N I
3
! p
{- o veows 34 o
IS ~ L1994 X2 Ted wrbeg Tg verpe 8T ?
q. a8 Arvicaematy Wity ¢ wodeis !
. P
RZ3 [ L
[ARZXe] !
470 f oo
m = (@]
|
Iqpe
P>e—m .
Om (=) w .
=z i > .
J03 i P
=¥ L = .,
>Z Jod !
w @ SR §9'l INGNOYJ [ )
- 0S8y AN W30 P f
nOa o MOULNO 3N EX¥ w —
I i
Q
Q
[

“ B
! ! '

e & I 5

iy '

P ;-

P S e .
.- 48 809¢£6 . ,ﬁ ~ w
[ . ; v sz | q‘ : w
. i i U | !

. : " : i o
3 »f .w . 0
1 o H

i i R 4 h ! m :
) P h
i gt . b
‘ ! . . - o a
U - 3
,,f“.l wf// = .lwu,!!w.ur,\\ Bt ‘lmgh._.,. - ERR AL vy
.,. &= ey g s
» . R
N ! Ty
)
w - P
R . -y .3 ¥ ey L ] R ] A ] I Y ] . .0 L R b e PR B
T v :




«0-b=.8/L TVOS O-1=8/L :3TVOS

(950 NOILVATTE 1LSIM ) NOILVA3I13 HLNOS

J133HS T TH _ﬁﬁ — : H —
"%U?‘g ga"g;g r:; '»"/m—.— '»"/m—- =
i E
‘%5 ; w‘:gm L nvse-"gﬁ A i nvza“::{'fe%
— = m—— - [ SN EREREEEANNEENNERYA IRHEREEY —
TR T T T AT T T TR T T B =

J00Y_VL3N / DYVHOSIA _/ —
Y3ddnAS /M ¥aLLNo dil 00 XVN

2008 VL3N / 394vHOSID _/ 3Nvd o .09°0 38!
3NV ¥ ¥3IdNOS /M YAULNI @ v/ 1X9%2

-
N
in BAREHIS
OL 1N0 ONLIOOY GNAIX3 J0-1=.8/L 3TVOS QD
W0-L=2/L “AVOS ONIMAEVd ATH3INOD v
FH4NLONYLS MOT41LNO o
o AR
dAL - =
g E 3 nv3g SIXeM ¥/1X9X9~ < XY =
. g I
828 g N E s , :
mzo (A7 ‘
_u m m /\‘ 7 < .
5 m g = e AL 50 XYN | T — -
/] 2 - . ) < d ‘”f/'éfi'é
b i 3 | )
Jm> R Sy A} | | o r\s ‘ o
XZA " 0 T i . \
A 1~1-~ T
>z W30 .8l © of 1 [ i 1 !
A /M 313YONOD 1Sd 000F .S 2 k h o ~ ;
<@ <, WOIGAL Rt
- SNONNLNGD +# * -NRN09
[©¥e] TWIIAL o=l
(o1 nv38 SXGM L */1x9%9
g K3 :
‘W3I00 o vuigs of
@] 80of Tna n
[t /M YTXEXZT NOSSIVD d330
5
Aguaung EFE UEGL S181 51 \PI4M 100} 30 04 E RIPMOLTE 18233 U] SIURV LGN - T IRNQ parodory xvn Y
.0.0 'et / \
pasodaid sTess 0 )8 THHT adescu oy n £6LTZ $1.09.{00 - 40} = § 7“/1%% L—1 ‘
DALY Bexas r
[<-X-4] 5284001 @ (D) pesodoxdp ‘\ Al
sDuY nshor @ (do) pesodad \
SDWE #3A00T @ (5D) Bunspa D \ 1
IBT 183401 § (3D) Jupspa D \
Y13 - D PO euoped
Aysunu) uies s0) Sano0 nM9E 1) msA Qo :31md 9i803 (e jo AU “\ 2
Asuzu) uiw s0) o 300X Ny (1) s23A 0T :s3nd 31803 (14U jO Adsuai NRMI00 [ a ,'{
30 dOL B 4 Y
RRuW0) §D ) easm padofaadp 1o} wap(s80) e e CepToTT e == ‘ it e I
pieI ved pIr AP(ITI PAJOHABD UON G0 93 BURID 0} WAPLIE)
I
L2
WawdoAp jo sary $20v 130 (Pv):padoramap aq o a5 o eary 2 sixem
awn A0 sy
Ll ; eupx ONIQING OL ON3LX3
Tty 5 woed aee ooneroR QNY ¥ A8 3URIOANULS
e - L2 2544 W easana sy Q343ATULNYD SVIHONI
1

B[S YIA0D ¥VD
M3N M3ONN ¥Z STVL
YIL3vY ONUSEG ONALX3

V" d- p :SOTVO AOVNIVHd .




VSO O-l=u2/t TIVOS W0-b=2/L TIWOS J0-b=2/L :TTVOS

Ve NOILO3S NOILO3S NOILO3S

HOLId ZLiL O HoLid Z1:1 O
vulas €F ONY Aot —b—s Tvaids ©F ONY
Sty /M NOSSIVI ‘W30 sfv /M NOSSIVO
ILIHONO: .90 1vn 2 IHINOD
8X Kvig 8L —= <f /m ONLOOS BX WVIG 8l ————— e
4330 £XEXT
o e
— L1408 E ——]——9Nana o
FATAYA!Y 3 7 \l\l l(I( T 73
i ]
OISA3Y " 1]
yAr7L% i H H
'y :
I n
NOSSIVD OLN i _ L 4 NOSSI¥D OLNI NOSSIVO OLNI i
03003813 SOM 74 030035"3 o 03003813 SOM 74
HOHONY .8/6 HYOHONY .8/5
94 /M 3Ad -91 /'; /Bll,;;: 91 /A AV
a1 z/1xex8 \ ::31“« a13% Z/1x8x8 O k=42 S 3VOS
€L NRNI0D
AV a1 Uy o -l IVJ.H G
01 NNNI0D aBe v/L TNy OL NNA0O
aBM ¥/t I M v/t T
—uosuvaxs R744
HSINY LNIVd
~ SM30S
m>»
>CcCX
0o
mz 3
4
S m
-
OmO HSINI INIVd HSINY INIVd ! 3
NI LNIV. -4
nzy WM NK109 KW NANI0O oh oS a
qam2> Pyt [ — 8 ~af—————— ¥/ XXy /XXy ————— ol b i
x 5 § 2 -] /M W19 MIN
>z § H INDIDIQ J00Y
3 ® 000MATd .2/
-
8o
¥ —
[&]
Q
-
'NANIOD S0 "NRMT0D JO NVId H3d
doL Ql V38 0 dOL OL W38 30
39NV MOLLOS "NANI0D 90 30NV nOLLOE
oM v/t Ty oL ol rv3g 0 aBe 9/t g
39NY14 NOLLCE
aGa L/t Ty
NV ¥3d HSINW LNIVd HSINY INIVd
L /M RY38 SIXBM /M N8 Sixem
JIONY —
i R i /
NI ﬂ
n H n n ” ” ” HSIN LNiVd = "5'",'.’\,315“:3
KY38 40 dOl1 OL L OL Q13M
o~ aTH .#/L T 71 TN W
vy 3NV ¥ gt e XvH 90 .09 0
wor O 381 ¥/1X¥XT 38U ¢/ 1X9XT
194009
o500 A vt oo 34NSOT) 3INIYJOIN
:- e Kany THLS TV 13dVYvd
« » ' - ONIHSYS H2INNOD
v o 4 ] ANVIV3S
1
VN | ds s |- —————————00H0S ONUSDX3
L]
. L]
q




Ov=ul TTVOS

1O NV1d 41IS

&

33H AUV ¥
.._.m m.u. /M 30N33 TD .9 aav
-133H LNOAYT  usouama
y By - ! . ps i
NIVH3Y OL | wr wiioasg WP O¢ v S0am o !
39N14 ONLSIKI | NIVH3Y¥ OL
A 39N34 ONULSIX3
JW3IH IONI | . oo : : x
T7L7 T M3N dOIS—T % so/¢
474317419 | 130 84N
82/8 130 g I n n n ONWYd
(4747413
17578 F0NIS 1D MIN——] % ] 2 L3315 335 - JUNLONALS ONDEvd e INGJ 10 ‘4 0%
i i 2 Q33IA0D 3SW3H ONY '4'S 088 OL "4'S 001 00Y & QQv_ONY civY
£0 1334 S - unwonas -~ oot
¥ VM 4"
3ON34 1D GNY | AVMA J343A00 “4'S 95T nﬁ( J33M aNv 110380 30U08d
3 69/9 130 v YINHOD MS OL
VO ¥ MIN 150d 9IS onignas ony aLvo
T o—wm3as mIn AHLNG OL o 9-¥ 0av e om BT
sNigung : ¥TvM ONO3 '4'S 00Z 0QY i 00'8% MY HOLYH
0L 1INaNOD | 0L 30v¥9 TSk N M
08HIS .Z QO | o so/v 130 Sid3 AB HN M3N
W Q A BN JIV4 NTVM :
0373 MOTIVHS | =4 $3/§ 130 434 gHN0 30¥4 ; s 3
HIA0 ATVM /. b A3T3 HOYOd ONUSIXI  X¥TVM OL NMOQ 3 b Sy 59/ V130 ¥3d
ONITIVLSNI N3H 4 0L B4 .ZL /M dOOLS VY M3N 2 e .
e L SI¥M 3LTHONOD 40
nounvy 3sn o, 19/61 130 3L3HINOD IS ¥9 M3N- RS YIuV 45 TL M3N
90/8 130 | P INOD 40 IS 4oic 133m ONAYHONOD XI5 Dec oay 2 ; 59/£ 130
3ON34 T3 MIN—T—= E 1
uEWu ;9 ONNvY .:h_: ¥0J4 110340 3QAOHd '£0/0Z - dAVd BUND M3N
> a3 B e " R
W a3 ¥ mujnmmlf.r i) \ 59 30043
Ohwmo £o/0z 130 3U¥9 8 0L ALYO ¥ IONVHD
=470 ONIIVE/S3LS/ vy
m=0 3134900 $9/9 130 5078
o =z & “4'S 95T 0aY OL XYM ONOD MIN
>Mm 93008 | INLID0YH TINVd
™) TNVA-8 /M | ¥ /M 5S
oM 4'S ¥ST1 400M3H 052Z 00E3Y
S Zo 3u3H 30N34
- m> s/t 130 M3N dO1S NOLLAYD 35N — J18V1N0d
x Zz A diVY BYND M3IN = OL 3N U3M3S ONY N3LVM
a4 23/0t .1I\.\|,\\lmmﬂ\z§|
> = 130'3Lv9 0% - HMD MIN
2o onignng
0L LiNaNOD
H | 08HIS .Z OOV 1\\.\\\\8\_ 130 ININIAYA ONOD MIN
Q m £2/€1L U¥L30
u o $3/¢ 130 P T
[®] dnvY BN M3N ! 3
_nlu ] !
AT so/€
B i ; 130 _divvy
VT A } B B8N0 M3N
92/8 130 NOIS OH M3N &
NS T MIN \ Nope o |
u o __ 90/01 130
\ S 8HND M3N
30/01 -
130 ¥3UN9 \ | 49 sogcs "~ -
ONY B¥NO M3N I RS- N vz a
& , : 7]
92/8 130 - 1 ONIOTING OL !
N34 J\...o MIN— 1INANOD 0BHIS ,Z noq\\// = 52/8 130
G-l N = 30N34 1D MIN
¥ & o
T
y anEa q-.... w:,:.. R R 7
[ 99/t e .\ - $9/9 130 90/8 130
0825152 000 FIYHIER 4 99/8 130 $0/9 130 WIYM DNOD MIN 30N34 TD M3N
by : J0N34 T MIN YA INDD M3N Ay )
w 59/€ 130 3AIN0 ONUSIX3 @ £2/€1 VL3I0 3 .
s = 1 - ¥ JdAVH BYND M3N SHOISNINIQ LHVIS ¥3d VD 0F M3N

amen



TXDOT [TEM LRA-PP TYPE 1
GRADE D SURFACE COURSE
OVER SURFACE COURSE

TREATMENT

10" CALICHE ROAD BASE TXDOT
TYPE 247 GRAOE B. COMPACT
TO 95% MODIFIED DENSITY

6" SCARIFIED AND COMPACTED
SUB—GRADE. COMPACT TO 95%
STANDARD DENSITY

A A A A A R A S A S A =

PR#5 ASPHALT PAVIN

SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"




HILLER & SONUS, InNC

Fax: 830.773.9180

Phone: 830-773-9156

12/20/2017
Austin School Parking RFC 1
Units Unit Costs
Concrete Demo/Haul off 1.00 LS 5$16,245.00 516,245.00
Signs & Concrete Wheel stops 1.00 LS $3,200.00 $3,200.00
Landscape 1.00 LS $4,900.00 $4,900.00
Conduit add 1.00 LS 5$2,820.00 52,820.00
Concrete Add 1.00 LS 54,775.00 $4,775.00
3 Handicap Ramps 1.00 LS $5,400.00 55,400.00
Ramp Handrails 1.00 LS 5§7,195.00 $7,195.00
Covered Walkways 1.00 LS 521,450.00 $21,450.00
565,985.00
Bond $1,650.00
Deduct 50 ft Gate 1.00 LS -52,900.00 -52,900.00
Deduct Composit Ramp 1.00 LS -57,350.00 -$7,350.00
Hot Mix to LRA Plus 1.00 LS -54,152.00 -54,152.00
-514,402.00
Bond -$256.25
-514,658.25
Total $51,326.75




Eagle Pass ISD
159901

FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION cv

OUT-OF-STATE
BIDDERS

PUBLISHING
CRITERIA

SUBMISSION

SELECTION

MAKING EVALUATIONS
PUBLIC

CHANGE ORDERS

(LEGAL)

4. The impact on the ability of the district to comply with rules
relating to historically underutilized businesses.

5. The offeror’s safety record.
6. The offeror’s proposed personnel.

7. Whether the offeror’s financial capability is appropriate to the
size and scope of the project.

8. Any other relevant factor specifically listed in the request for
bids, proposals, or qualifications.

Gov't Code 2269.055

A board shall not award a contract for general construction, im-
provements, services, or public works projects or for purchase of
supplies, materials, or equipment to a bidder whose principal place
of business is not in this state, unless the nonresident underbids
the lowest bid submitted by a responsible resident bidder by an
amount that is not less than the greater of the amount by which a
resident bidder would be required to underbid a nonresident bidder
to obtain a comparable contract in the state in which the nonresi-
dent’s principal place of business is located or a state in which a
majority of the manufacturing relating to the contract will be per-
formed. Gov't Code 2252.001-.002

This requirement shall not apply to a contract involving federal
funds. A district shall rely on information published by the comp-
troller in evaluating the bids of a nonresident bidder. Gov't Code
2252.003-.004

A district shall publish in the request for proposals or qualifications
the criteria that will be used to evaluate the offerors and the appli-
cable weighted value for each criterion. Gov't Code 2269.056(b)

A person who submits a bid, proposal, or qualification to a govern-
mental entity shall seal it before delivery. Gov't Code 2269.059

A district shall base its selection among offerors on applicable crite-
ria listed for the particular method used. Gov't Code 2269.056(b)

A district shall document the basis of its selection and shall make
the evaluations public not later than the seventh day after the date
the contract is awarded. Gov't Code 2269.056(c), . 105

If a change in plans or specifications is necessary after the perfor-
mance of a contract is begun or if it is necessary to decrease or
increase the quantity of work to be performed or of materials,
equipment, or supplies to be furnished, the district may approve

DATE ISSUED: 10/14/2015 30of13

UPDATE 103
CV(LEGAL)-P



Eagle Pass ISD
159901

FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION cv

(LEGAL)

change orders making the changes. The district may grant general
authority to an administrative official to approve the change orders.

The total contract price may not be increased because of the
changes unless additional money for increased costs is approved
for that purpose from available money or is provided for by the au-
thorization of the issuance of time warrants.

A contract with an original contract price of $1 million or more may
not be increased by more than 25 percent. If a change order for a
contract with an original contract price of less than $1 million in-
creases the contract amount to $1 million or more, the total of the
subsequent change orders may not increase the revised contract
amount by more than 25 percent of the original contract price.

Education Code 44.0411

INSPECTION, Independently of the contractor, construction manager-at-risk, or

VERIFICATION AND design-build firm, a district shall provide or contract for the con-

TESTING struction materials engineering, testing, and inspection services
and the verification testing services necessary for acceptance of
the facility by the district. The district shall select the services for
which it contracts in accordance with Government Code 2254.004.
Gov't Code 2269.058

IMPACT FEES A district is not required to pay impact fees imposed under Local
Government Code Chapter 395 unless the board consents to the
payment of the fees by entering a contract with the political subdi-
vision that imposes the fees. The contract may contain terms the
board considers advisable to provide for the payment of the fees.
Local Gov't Code 395.022

ENERGY SAVINGS The contracting and delivery procedures for construction projects

PERFORMANCE described at Government Code Chapter 2269 do not apply to en-

CONTRACTS ergy savings performance contracts described at Education Code
44 901. Education Code 44.901(j) [See CL]

PROFESSIONAL An architect or engineer required to be selected or designated un-

SERVICES der Government Code Chapter 2269 has full responsibility for

ARCHITECTS AND complying with Occupations Code Chapter 1051 or 1001, as appli-
ENGINEERS cable.

If the selected or designated architect or engineer is not a full-time
employee of the district, the district shall select the architect or en-
gineer on the basis of demonstrated competence and qualifications
as provided by Government Code 2254.004 [see PROCURING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, below].
Gov't Code 2269.057

DATE ISSUED: 10/14/2015 4 0of 13

UPDATE 103

CV(LEGAL)-P



Eagle Pass ISD
159801

FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION cv

Compliance with
Law

Construction
Contracts

Initial Phase

Change Orders

Emergency

Project
Administration

(LOCAL)

The Superintendent shall establish procedures that ensure that all
school facilities within the District comply with applicable laws and
local building codes.

Prior to advertising, the Board shall determine the project deliv-
ery/contract award method to be used for each construction con-
tract valued at or above $50,000. To assist the Board, the Superin-
tendent shall recommend the project delivery/contract award
method that he or she determines provides the best value to the
District. [See CV series]

For construction contracts valued at or above $50,000, the Super-
intendent shall also submit the resulting contract to the Board for
approval. Lesser expenditures for construction and construction-
related materials or services shall be at the discretion of the Super-
intendent and consistent with law and policy. [See also CH]

Bidding for District construction projects for which the architect is
contracted shall be handled by the architect, who will be responsi-
ble for receiving and recording all bonds, deposits, and other doc-
uments as required. Performance and pay bonds in the amount of
the estimated cost of the project shall be required before contracts
for construction are signed.

Change orders permitted by law shall be approved prior to any
changes being made in the approved plans or the actual construc-
tion of the facility.

Change orders valued at or above $50,000 shall require Board ap-
proval. The Superintendent shall be authorized to approve change
orders of a lesser amount.

In all change orders, the District's architect shall give a written cost
estimate of the proposed change and submit it to the administra-
tion. The signature of the Superintendent or designee shall be re-
quired before a change order may be executed.

When emergencies arise that require an immediate response, the
architect may issue a field order when the amount in question is
not over $1,000. However, a cost estimate shall be submitted and
verbal approval given by the Superintendent or designee before
proceeding. The field order shall then be followed by a written
change order as indicated above.

All construction projects shall be administered by the Superinten-
dent or designee.

The Superintendent shall keep the Board informed concerning
construction projects and also shall provide information to the gen-
eral public.

DATE ISSUED: 9/11/2017 1of2

LDU 2017.06
CV(LOCAL)-X



